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Notice of Initial sub*ntial
holder

APN OUTDOOR GROUP LIMITED

155 848 589

28 08/2017

YARRA FUNDS MANAGEMENT UMITED ACN 005 885 567 (Y™); YARRA CAPITAL.
MANAGEMENT HOLDINGS PTY LID ACN 614 782 795 (YCMH); YARRA MANAGEMENT
NOMINEES PTY LTDACN 616 681068(™N); AA AUSTRALLA ANCO PTY LTDACN 614
781 172 (FINCO); TA SP AUSTRALIA TOPCO PTY LTD ACN 612 486452 (TOPCO): TA
UNIVERSAL INVES™ENT HOLDINGS LTD (U,mIERRAL)
See above
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YCMH

YFM

YMN

FINCO

TOPCO

W.Of-al..(7)
Relevarit Intermt pursuant to 3608(3)(b) of the Corporitions
Act (CA), being a relevant Interest held through a body
corporate (YFM) that YCMH contioIs

Relevant interest pursuam to $608(1) of the CA, beliia the
power to exercise or controlthe exerdse of a Nht to vote
attached tothe securEes and/or the powerto dispose of
3ecurltles as Investment manager of trustee.

Relevant Interest pursuant to 5608(3)(a) of the CA, being a
rilivam Interest held thro h a body corporati (YCMH) In
which YMN's voting power h more than 20%

Rel,vant Inte st pursuant to 5608(3)(@) of the CA, being a
relevi"t Interest held througha body corporate (YCMH) In
which FINCO'$ voting power Is more than 20%

Relevant Interest pursuant to 3608(3)(b) of the CA, bel, a
relevant Inter,st held through I body corporate (FINCO) th,t
TOPCO controls
Relevant Interest pursuim to $608(3)(b) of the CA, being a
reevant Imerest held through a body corporate (TOPCO) that
UNIVERSAL controls
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Ordinary Fully Paid Shares /
9,448,070

Ordinary Fully Paid Shares /
9,448,070

Ordinary Fully Paid Shares/
9,448,070

Ordlnlry Fully Paid Shares /
9,448,070

Ordinary Fully Paid Shares /
9,448,070

Ordinary Fully Paid Shares /
9,448,070

UNIVERSAL
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All substantial HSBC Custody Nominles (Australla) Umlted; UBS
holders namid In Nominees Pty Ltd
l above

Nil"Illilt,li

YFM *sthe Ordingry Fully
responsible entity for Paid Shares /
a raMe of maniged 1,723,758
Investment schemes

All substantial National Australla Bank Asset Seivlcing; BNP Paribas Virious alents of
holders named In Securities Slrvices; JPMorgan Chase Bank NA; State YFM
l above Street Austr:118 Umited; Clvgroup Pty Limited;

Northern Trust Company; National Nominees
Limited

Ordinary Fully
Paid Shares /
7,724,312
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YCMH
YFM
YMN
FINCO
TOPCO
UNIVERSAL
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Refer to Attachment A
Refer to Attachment A
Refer to Attachment A
Refor to Attachment A
Referto Attachment A
Refer to Attachment A
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YCMH
YFM
YMN
FINCO
TOPCO
UNIVERSAL
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LEVEL 19, 101 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000

LEVEL 19, 101 COLUNS STREET, MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000
LEVEL 19, 101 COLUNS STREET, MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000
58 GIPPS STREET, COUINGWOOD VICTORIA 3066

58 GIPPS STREET, COUINGWOOD VICTORIA 3066
3RD FLOOR, DEVONSHIRE HOUSE 1 MAYFAIR PLACE, LONDON Wl-18A1, UNITED KINGDOM

phin aARRY WHIEHEAD
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Forn, 603 - Notice of Initial Subst•ntial Hdder
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Dateol
Acquisition

10/0*2017
29/03/2017
19/04/2017
20/04/2017
26/04/2017
15/05/2017

16/05/2017
16/05/2017
17/05/2017
17/05/2017

_2§/05/2017
26/05/2017
2/06/2017

22/06/2017
23/06/2017
2*06/2017
26/06/2017
26/06/2017

Tra,·BBetter  Type

Sold on market
Sold on market
Sold on market
Sold on market

Purchase on mark,t
Sold on market
Sold on morket
Sold on market
Sold on market
Sold on market
Sold on mirket
Sold on market
Sold on market

Purglies, on market

Pur hase on market
Purchase on market
purchase on market
Purchase on market

Consideration

Cash

$5.6125
$5'8111
$5.3558
$5,5591
35.4600
$5.2517
$5.2071
$51350
$5,0863
$5.1120
$4.7010
$4.7250
$4.6105
$4.6795
$4.7350

$4.7389
54.7406
54.7500

Nor,ash

Nil
Nil
NII
NII
NII
NII
NII
NII
NII
NH
NII
NII
NII
NII
Nil
NII
NII
NII

aass and number of
aan

Ordinary Fully Paid Shares

Ordinary Fully Paid Share$

Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
Ordinary Fully Paid Shars

Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
Ordlnwy Fully Paid Shares
Ordinary Fully Paid Sh,rn

Ordinary Fully Paid Shar«
Ordlnary Fully Plid Shares

Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
0rdin.ry Fully Paid Shares

Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
Ordinary Fully Pild Shares
Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
Ordinary Fully Paid Shures

SecurIU.
Number

18,302
9,030
9,657
5,981
5,576

8,138
4Z906
21,814

797,952

26,985
30,269

120,190
2,107

17,667
177,670
84,733
155,141

4000,000




