# Form 603

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

# Notice of initial substantial holder

	APN OUTDOOR GROUP LIMITED
To Company Name/Schene	
ACN/ARSN	155 848 589
1. Details of substantial holder (1)	YARRA FUNDS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ACN 005 885 567 (YFM); YARRA CAPITAL
Name	MANAGEMENT HOLDINGS PTY LTD ACN 614 782 795 (YCMH); YARRA MANAGEMENT
	NOMINEES PTY LTD ACN 616 681 068 (YMN); AA AUSTRALIA FINCO PTY LTD ACN 614
	781 172 (FINCO); TA SP AUSTRALIA TOPCO PTY LTD ACN 612 486 452 (TOPCO); TA
	UNIVERSAL INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD (UNIVERSAL)
ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	See above

The holder became a substantial holder on

26/06/2017

#### 2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes(5)	Voting power (6)
Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	9,448,070	9,448,070	5.6706%

#### 3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
ҮСМН	Relevant interest pursuant to s608(3)(b) of the Corporations Act (CA), being a relevant interest held through a body corporate (YFM) that YCMH controls	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares / 9,448,070
YFM	Relevant interest pursuant to s608(1) of the CA, being the power to exercise or control the exercise of a right to vote attached to the securities and/or the power to dispose of securities as investment manager of trustee.	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares / 9,448,070
YMN	Relevant interest pursuant to s608(3)(a) of the CA, being a relevant interest held through a body corporate (YCMH) in which YMN's voting power is more than 20%	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares / 9,448,070
FINCO	Relevant interest pursuant to s608(3)(a) of the CA, being a relevant interest held through a body corporate (YCMH) in which FINCO's voting power is more than 20%	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares / 9,448,070
торсо	Relevant interest pursuant to s608(3)(b) of the CA, being a relevant interest held through a body corporate (FINCO) that TOPCO controls	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares / 9,448,070
UNIVERSAL	Relevant interest pursuant to s608(3)(b) of the CA, being a relevant interest held through a body corporate (TOPCO) that UNIVERSAL controls	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares / 9,448,070

603

## 4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registeredholder of securities	Person entitledto be registered as holder (8)	Oass and number of securities
All substantial holders named in 1 above	HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Limited; UBS Nominees Pty Ltd	YFM as the responsible entity for a range of managed investment schemes	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares / 1,723,758
All substantial holders named in 1 above	National Australia Bank Asset Servicing; BNP Paribas Securities Services; JPMorgan Chase Bank NA; State Street Australia Limited; Citigroup Pty Limited; Northern Trust Company; National Nominees Limited	Various Clients of YFM	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares / 7,724,312

#### 5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph3 above and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest Date	of acquisition		Consideration (9)		Class and number of securities
			Cash	Non-cash	S-A-MANAMANA
/CMH		Refer to A	ttachmei	1 nt A	<u></u>
/FM	Refer to Attachment A				
/MN	Refer to Attachment A				
FINCO	Refer to Attachment A				
TOPCO	Refer to Attachment A				
JNIVERSAL	Refer to Attachment A				

#### 6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
N/A	
II YYYYYYYXAAAMIIIIIIIIIIIIAAA CAALAA	

#### 7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
ҮСМН	LEVEL 19, 101 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000
YFM	LEVEL 19, 101 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000
YMN	LEVEL 19, 101 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000
FINCO	58 GIPPS STREET, COLLINGWOOD VICTORIA 3066
TOPCO	58 GIPPS STREET, COLLINGWOOD VICTORIA 3066
UNIVERSAL	3RD FLOOR, DEVONSHIRE HOUSE 1 MAYFAIR PLACE, LONDON W1J 8AJ, UNITED KINGDOM

## Signature

print name BARRY WHITEHEAD

capadty COMPANY SECRETARY OF YFM

sign here

date 27 / 06 / 17

## ATTACHMENT A

## Form 603 - Notice of Initial Substantial Holder

## Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph3 above and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Date of	Consideration			Class and number of Securities	
Acquisition	Transaction Type	Cash	Non-cash	Class	Number
10/03/2017	Sold on market	\$5.6125	liVi	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	18,302
29/03/2017	Sold on market	\$5.8111	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	9,030
19/04/2017	Sold on market	\$5.3558	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	9,657
20/04/2017	Sold on market	\$5,5591	NII	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	5,981
26/04/2017	Purchase on market	\$5.4600	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	5,576
15/05/2017	Sold on market	\$5.2517	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	8,138
16/05/2017	Sold on market	\$5.2071	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	42,906
16/05/2017	Sold on market	\$5.2350	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	21,814
17/05/2017	Sold on market	\$5.0863	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	797,952
17/05/2017	Sold on market	\$5.1120	NH	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	26,985
26/05/2017	Sold on market	\$4.7010	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	30,269
26/05/2017	Sold on market	\$4.7250	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	120,190
2/06/2017	Sold on market	\$4.6105	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	2,107
22/06/2017	Purchase on market	\$4.6795	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	17,667
23/06/2017	Purchase on market	\$4.7350	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	177,670
23/06/2017	Purchase on market	\$4.7389	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	84,733
26/06/2017	Purchase on market	\$4,7406	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	155,141
26/06/2017	Purchase on market	\$4.7500	Nil	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	1,000,000